
BID TABULATION

Project: 2026 Street & Utility Improvements – Fair Street; City of Lodi
Engineer's Project Number: LOD 04 Bid Deadline: January 22, 2026 at 2:00 p.m. local time

NO. DESCRIPTION OF WORK QUANT. UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
BASE BID - Water

1. 10" PVC Water Main 564 lin. ft. 125.00$          70,500.00$        100.00$         56,400.00$      200.00$          112,800.00$     101.00$          56,964.00$       
2. 8" PVC Water Main 1,720 lin. ft. 110.00$          189,200.00$      61.50$           105,780.00$    169.00$          290,680.00$     94.00$            161,680.00$     
3. 6" PVC Water Main and Hydrant 

Leads
176 lin. ft. 95.00$            16,720.00$        64.50$           11,352.00$      90.00$            15,840.00$       78.00$            13,728.00$       

4. 10" Gate Valves and Boxes 4 each 4,500.00$       18,000.00$        4,616.00$       18,464.00$      4,590.00$       18,360.00$       5,303.00$       21,212.00$       
5. 8" Gate Valves and Boxes 12 each 4,000.00$       48,000.00$        3,338.00$       40,056.00$      3,220.00$       38,640.00$       3,626.00$       43,512.00$       
6. 6" Gate Valves and Boxes 6 each 2,500.00$       15,000.00$        2,543.00$       15,258.00$      2,330.00$       13,980.00$       2,823.00$       16,938.00$       
7. Hydrants 6 each 7,000.00$       42,000.00$        6,432.00$       38,592.00$      7,000.00$       42,000.00$       7,024.00$       42,144.00$       
8. 1" Corporation Stops 13 each 750.00$          9,750.00$         777.00$         10,101.00$      450.00$          5,850.00$        729.00$          9,477.00$         
9. 1" Curb Stops 13 each 750.00$          9,750.00$         708.40$         9,209.20$        550.00$          7,150.00$        663.00$          8,619.00$         

10. 1" HDPE Water Service 500 lin. ft. 55.00$            27,500.00$        48.40$           24,200.00$      77.00$            38,500.00$       63.00$            31,500.00$       
11. Existing Lateral Reconnections 13 each 750.00$          9,750.00$         1,156.00$       15,028.00$      800.00$          10,400.00$       550.00$          7,150.00$         
12. Existing Main Reconnection 6 each 300.00$          1,800.00$         7,850.80$       47,104.80$      4,000.00$       24,000.00$       3,892.00$       23,352.00$       

BASE BID - Sewer
13. 24" PVC SDR 35 Sanitary Sewer 455 lin. ft. 290.00$          131,950.00$      178.10$         81,035.50$      302.00$          137,410.00$     686.00$          312,130.00$     
14. 24" PVC SDR 26 Sanitary Sewer 1,400 lin. ft. 300.00$          420,000.00$      260.00$         364,000.00$    314.00$          439,600.00$     680.00$          952,000.00$     
15. 8" PVC SDR 35 Sanitary Sewer 80 lin. ft. 110.00$          8,800.00$         112.60$         9,008.00$        123.00$          9,840.00$        117.00$          9,360.00$         
16. 10" PVC SDR 35 Sanitary Sewer 10 lin. ft. 125.00$          1,250.00$         239.00$         2,390.00$        188.00$          1,880.00$        128.00$          1,280.00$         
17. Sanitary Manhole Castings 12 each 2,500.00$       30,000.00$        912.00$         10,944.00$      1,500.00$       18,000.00$       1,473.00$       17,676.00$       
18. 48" Drop Manhole Masonry 11 vert. ft. 500.00$          5,500.00$         700.00$         7,700.00$        740.00$          8,140.00$        2,638.00$       29,018.00$       
19. 60" Drop Manhole Masonry 11 vert. ft. 750.00$          8,250.00$         700.00$         7,700.00$        1,215.00$       13,365.00$       2,322.00$       25,542.00$       
20. 48” Standard Sanitary Manhole 

Masonry
112 vert. ft. 1,000.00$       112,000.00$      352.00$         39,424.00$      590.00$          66,080.00$       261.00$          29,232.00$       

21. 60" Standard Sanitary Manhole 
Masonry

54 vert. ft. 1,250.00$       67,500.00$        1,350.00$       72,900.00$      1,070.00$       57,780.00$       1,026.00$       55,404.00$       

22. 24" x 6" Sanitary Sewer Wyes 11 each 250.00$          2,750.00$         5,150.00$       56,650.00$      4,530.00$       49,830.00$       5,945.00$       65,395.00$       
23. 6" PVC Sanitary Laterals 250 lin. ft. 55.00$            13,750.00$        136.80$         34,200.00$      95.00$            23,750.00$       158.00$          39,500.00$       
24. Sanitary Tracer Wire Boxes 11 each 350.00$          3,850.00$         401.00$         4,411.00$        100.00$          1,100.00$        716.00$          7,876.00$         

BASE BID - Storm
25. 12" CL IV RCP Storm Sewer 80 lin. ft. 125.00$          10,000.00$        80.15$           6,412.00$        196.00$          15,680.00$       119.00$          9,520.00$         
26. 18" CL III RCP Storm Sewer 45 lin. ft. 155.00$          6,975.00$         180.00$         8,100.00$        199.00$          8,955.00$        150.00$          6,750.00$         
26A 15" CL IV RCP Storm Sewer 38 lin. ft. 135.00$          5,130.00$         93.90$           3,568.20$        199.00$          7,562.00$        116.00$          4,408.00$         
26B 24" CL III RCP Storm Sewer 10 lin. ft. 175.00$          1,750.00$         142.50$         1,425.00$        218.00$          2,180.00$        303.00$          3,030.00$         
27. 30" CL III RCP Storm Sewer 100 lin. ft. 225.00$          22,500.00$        136.10$         13,610.00$      165.00$          16,500.00$       160.00$          16,000.00$       
28. 24" x 36" Storm Sewer Rectangular 

Catch Basins with Castings
8 each 4,500.00$       36,000.00$        3,912.00$       31,296.00$      4,715.00$       37,720.00$       4,134.00$       33,072.00$       

29. 5' Storm Sewer Manhole Inlet with 
Casting

4 each 6,500.00$       26,000.00$        6,696.00$       26,784.00$      7,615.00$       30,460.00$       7,052.00$       28,208.00$       

30. 15" Concrete Endwall 2 each 5,000.00$       10,000.00$        2,020.00$       4,040.00$        2,500.00$       5,000.00$        880.00$          1,760.00$         

Fischer Excavating, Inc.ITEM BID PRE-BID ESTIMATE S & L Underground, Inc. A-1 Excavating LLC
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BASE BID - Street
31. Erosion Control 1 lump sum 15,000.00$     15,000.00$        8,960.00$       8,960.00$        8,000.00$       8,000.00$        3,850.00$       3,850.00$         
32. Traffic Control 1 lump sum 20,000.00$     20,000.00$        17,008.00$     17,008.00$      15,000.00$     15,000.00$       4,900.00$       4,900.00$         
33. Excavation/ Fill to Subgrade 1 lump sum 119,287.00$   119,287.00$      432,331.00$   432,331.00$    538,955.00$   538,955.00$     256,000.00$   256,000.00$     
34. Excavation and Disposal of Bad 

Subbase Below Subgrade
1,850 cu. yds. 25.00$            46,250.00$        20.00$           37,000.00$      24.00$            44,400.00$       29.00$            53,650.00$       

35. 3" Breaker Run and Replacement of 
Excavation of Bad Subbase Below 
Subgrade

10,100 tons 20.00$            202,000.00$      14.00$           141,400.00$    22.00$            222,200.00$     20.00$            202,000.00$     

36. ¾" Crushed Aggregate Base Course 6,000 tons 20.00$            120,000.00$      15.50$           93,000.00$      22.00$            132,000.00$     25.00$            150,000.00$     

37. Sawcutting Existing Concrete and 
Asphalt Pavements

200 lin. ft. 5.00$              1,000.00$         3.00$             600.00$           6.00$              1,200.00$        2.25$              450.00$            

38. 30" Concrete Curb & Gutter 4,250 lin. ft. 25.00$            106,250.00$      20.35$           86,487.50$      23.00$            97,750.00$       21.30$            90,525.00$       
39. 6" Thick Concrete Sidewalk and 

Driveway Approaches
1,650 sq. ft. 10.00$            16,500.00$        6.06$             9,999.00$        7.50$              12,375.00$       11.00$            18,150.00$       

40. 4" Thick Concrete Sidewalk 7,500 sq. ft. 8.00$              60,000.00$        5.56$             41,700.00$      7.00$              52,500.00$       10.00$            75,000.00$       
41. 6' Wide Concrete Step with Handrail 125 tread ft. 125.00$          15,625.00$        144.00$         18,000.00$      220.00$          27,500.00$       280.00$          35,000.00$       

42. Truncated Dome Panels 100 sq. ft. 60.00$            6,000.00$         45.45$           4,545.00$        48.00$            4,800.00$        45.00$            4,500.00$         
43. Topsoil Restoration, Seeding, 

Fertilizing & Mulching
9,800 sq. yds. 8.00$              78,400.00$        5.50$             53,900.00$      0.01$              98.00$             6.00$              58,800.00$       

44. 2" Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, 
Type 5 LT

1,400 tons 100.00$          140,000.00$      73.23$           102,522.00$    74.00$            103,600.00$     73.00$            102,200.00$     

45. 2"  Hot-Mix Asphalt Lower Course, 
Type 4 LT 

1,400 tons 100.00$          140,000.00$      71.72$           100,408.00$    73.00$            102,200.00$     72.00$            100,800.00$     

46. Clean & Tack 11,050 sq. yds. 0.40$              4,420.00$         0.16$             1,768.00$        0.30$              3,315.00$        0.15$              1,657.50$         
47. 2" Hot-Mix Asphalt Paving and 

Driveways
450 sq. yds. 30.00$            13,500.00$        19.19$           8,635.50$        25.00$            11,250.00$       15.00$            6,750.00$         

48. Segmental Block Retaining Wall 750 face ft. 75.00$            56,250.00$        65.00$           48,750.00$      72.00$            54,000.00$       82.00$            61,500.00$       
49. Excavation and Fill at Restroom Wall 1 lump sum 50,000.00$     50,000.00$        11,250.00$     11,250.00$      2,000.00$       2,000.00$        27,951.00$     27,951.00$       

50. Pavement Marking 1 lump sum 25,000.00$     25,000.00$        5,675.00$       5,675.00$        6,666.00$       6,666.00$        5,619.00$       5,619.00$         
51. Gravel Shoulder 525 lin. ft. 10.00$            5,250.00$         1.90$             997.50$           2.00$              1,050.00$        9.00$              4,725.00$         
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BASE BID - Parking Lot
52. Site Grading 1 lump sum 5.00$              5.00$                32,922.00$     32,922.00$      36,000.00$     36,000.00$       43,723.00$     43,723.00$       
53. Excavation and Disposal of Bad 

Subbase Below Subgrade
500 cu. yds. 25.00$            12,500.00$        22.60$           11,300.00$      30.00$            15,000.00$       30.00$            15,000.00$       

54. 3" Breaker Run and Replacement of 
Excavation of Bad Subbase Below 
Subgrade

1,400 tons 20.00$            28,000.00$        14.00$           19,600.00$      25.00$            35,000.00$       20.00$            28,000.00$       

55. ¾" Crushed Aggregate Base Course 1,275 tons 20.00$            25,500.00$        15.20$           19,380.00$      25.00$            31,875.00$       24.00$            30,600.00$       

56. 3" Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, 
Type 4 LT

550 tons 100.00$          55,000.00$        80.81$           44,445.50$      83.00$            45,650.00$       74.00$            40,700.00$       

57. Mobilization/Bonds/Insurance 1 lump sum 1,000.00$       1,000.00$         35,093.00$     35,093.00$      5,500.00$       5,500.00$        30,941.00$     30,941.00$       
BASE BID - Township Roadway

58. Performance & Payment Bonds 1 lump sum 5,000.00$         1,437.00$       1,437.00$        500.00$          500.00$           5,000.00$       5,000.00$         
59. Mobilization 1 lump sum 10,000.00$        2,940.00$       2,940.00$        18,000.00$     18,000.00$       19,417.00$     19,417.00$       
60. Traffic Control & Signage 1 lump sum 2,000.00$         200.00$         200.00$           5,000.00$       5,000.00$        200.00$          200.00$            
61. Excavation Below Subgrade 

(Excavation Only)
400 cu. yds. 7,200.00$         19.60$           7,840.00$        25.00$            10,000.00$       29.00$            11,600.00$       

62. Base Aggregate Dense - EBS 
Replacement (3" Breaker Run)

840 tons 16,800.00$        13.30$           11,172.00$      20.00$            16,800.00$       20.00$            16,800.00$       

63. Finish Grading In Preparation of 
Paving

3,870 sq. yds. 5,805.00$         1.30$             5,031.00$        1.00$              3,870.00$        2.00$              7,740.00$         

64. Seal Finished Pavement 3,870 sq. yds. 5,031.00$         3.68$             14,241.60$      4.00$              15,480.00$       3.64$              14,086.80$       
65. HMA Pavement, Upper Layer 2" 

thickness (5 LT 58-28 S)
460 tons 34,500.00$        71.11$           32,710.60$      73.00$            33,580.00$       68.00$            31,280.00$       

66. HMA Pavement, Lower Layer 2" 
thickness (4 LT 58-28 S)

460 tons 33,120.00$        69.19$           31,827.40$      71.00$            32,660.00$       67.00$            30,820.00$       

67. HMA Pavement, 5 LT 58-28 S - 2" 
(Driveways)

200 tons 32,000.00$        121.21$         24,242.00$      123.00$          24,600.00$       182.00$          36,400.00$       

68. Clean and Sweep Asphalt 3,870 sq. yds. 774.00$            0.20$             774.00$           0.40$              1,548.00$        0.05$              193.50$            
69. Asphalt Tack Coat 3,870 sq. yds. 967.50$            0.16$             619.20$           0.40$              1,548.00$        1.00$              3,870.00$         
70. Base Aggregate Dense - 3/4" 

Aggregate (Shoulders)
200 tons 3,600.00$         16.30$           3,260.00$        24.00$            4,800.00$        35.00$            7,000.00$         

71. Compact & Shape Shoulder Material 3,050 lin. ft. 3,050.00$         0.97$             2,958.50$        1.00$              3,050.00$        8.00$              24,400.00$       

72. Base Aggregate Dense - 3/4" 
(Driveways)

60 tons 1,260.00$         29.00$           1,740.00$        26.00$            1,560.00$        35.00$            2,100.00$         

73. Pulverize & Relay Asphalt Pavement 3,870 sq. yds. 3,096.00$         2.00$             7,740.00$        3.00$              11,610.00$       13.00$            50,310.00$       

74. Remove Existing Storm Sewer Pipe 108 lin. ft. 1,620.00$         23.00$           2,484.00$        20.00$            2,160.00$        42.00$            4,536.00$         
75. 18" CMP Storm Sewer Pipe 39 lin. ft. 975.00$            67.60$           2,636.40$        116.00$          4,524.00$        126.00$          4,914.00$         
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76. 18" Metal End Section 2 each 1,200.00$         495.00$         990.00$           400.00$          800.00$           677.00$          1,354.00$         
77. 21" x 15" CMP Storm Sewer Pipe 28 lin. ft. 840.00$            73.00$           2,044.00$        118.00$          3,304.00$        128.00$          3,584.00$         
78. 21" x 15" Metal End Section 1 each 700.00$            486.00$         486.00$           380.00$          380.00$           656.00$          656.00$            
79. 21" CMP Storm Sewer Pipe 45 lin. ft. 1,350.00$         73.00$           3,285.00$        121.00$          5,445.00$        107.00$          4,815.00$         
80. 21" Metal End Section 2 each 1,300.00$         516.00$         1,032.00$        430.00$          860.00$           480.00$          960.00$            
81. Sawcut Pavement 420 lin. ft. 2,100.00$         3.00$             1,260.00$        6.00$              2,520.00$        2.25$              945.00$            

BASE BID TOTAL 2,918,950.50$   2,727,770.40$ 3,383,515.00$  3,819,409.80$  

ALTERNATE BID NO. 1 - ASPHALT PATH
A1-1 Segmental Block Retaining Wall 850 face ft. 60.00$            51,000.00$        65.00$           55,250.00$      72.00$            61,200.00$       102.00$          86,700.00$       
A1-2 8' Wide Asphalt Path 400 sq. yds. 30.00$            12,000.00$        17.30$           6,920.00$        25.00$            10,000.00$       14.00$            5,600.00$         
A1-3 ¾" Crushed Aggregate Base Course 150 tons 20.00$            3,000.00$         25.50$           3,825.00$        40.00$            6,000.00$        35.00$            5,250.00$         

ALTERNATE BID NO. 1 TOTAL 66,000.00$        65,995.00$      77,200.00$       97,550.00$       

ALTERNATE BID NO. 2 - ASSESSIBLE VIEWING AREAS
A2-1 Accessible Viewing Area # 1 1 lump sum 10,000.00$     10,000.00$        10,000.00$     10,000.00$      30,000.00$     30,000.00$       40,000.00$     40,000.00$       
A2-2 Accessible Viewing Area # 2 1 lump sum 10,000.00$     10,000.00$        10,000.00$     10,000.00$      30,000.00$     30,000.00$       40,000.00$     40,000.00$       

ALTERNATE BID NO. 2 TOTAL 20,000.00$        20,000.00$      60,000.00$       80,000.00$       

ALTERNATE BID NO. 3 - CLOSE POOL
A3-1 Add/Deduct - Close Pool the Last 

Sunday in July
1 lump sum (2,500.00)$      (2,500.00)$        1.00$             1.00$               (6,000.00)$      (6,000.00)$       (2,000.00)$      (2,000.00)$        

SUPPLEMENTAL BID ITEMS
S1. Removal of Unsuitable Trench 

Backfill
2,500 cu. yds. 

in trench
25.00$            62,500.00$        20.00$           50,000.00$      46.00$            115,000.00$     54.00$            135,000.00$     

S2. Dewatering 4,750 trench ft. 15.00$            71,250.00$        0.01$             47.50$             1.00$              4,750.00$        0.01$              47.50$              
S3. Property Corner Replacement 26 each 1,000.00$       26,000.00$        50.00$           1,300.00$        100.00$          2,600.00$        50.00$            1,300.00$         
S4. Abandon Existing Sanitary Sewer 

Main
300 lin. ft. 5.00$              1,500.00$         6.70$             2,010.00$        30.00$            9,000.00$        27.00$            8,100.00$         

S5. Abandon Existing Sanitary Manhole 1 each 500.00$          500.00$            732.00$         732.00$           2,000.00$       2,000.00$        1,580.00$       1,580.00$         
S6. Sanitary Sewer Cleanout 1 lump sum 1,000.00$       1,000.00$         1,170.00$       1,170.00$        5,000.00$       5,000.00$        2,863.00$       2,863.00$         
S7. 4" Tall Split Rail Fence 120 lin. ft. 10.00$            1,200.00$         35.00$           4,200.00$        105.00$          12,600.00$       89.00$            10,680.00$       

Temporary Sewer Bypassing 1 lump sum 75,000.00$     75,000.00$        27,325.00$     27,325.00$      1,000.00$       1,000.00$        0.01$              0.01$                
SUPPLEMENTAL BID TOTAL 238,950.00$      86,784.50$      151,950.00$     159,570.51$     


